The new standard brings fundamental changes to the accounting for financial assets and to certain aspects of
the accounting for financial liabilities.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the bank  has adopted consequential amendments to IFRS 7 Financial
Instruments: Disclosures that are applied to disclosures about 2018, but have not been applied to the comparative
information.

The key changes to the Bank’s accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 are summarised below.
The full impact of adopting the standard is set out in note 2.5.

Annual Report 2018/1944

Oromia International Bank S.C.

For the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the financial statements

2.2.3	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 July  2018.

Financial assets IAS 39 carrying amount
30 June 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1 July 2018
Cash and balances with cen-
tral Banks  5,809,127  -   (196)  5,808,931

Loans and advances to banks  9,968,572  -   (37,194)  9,931,378
Interest Free Financing  1,621,293  -   2,142  1,623,435
Investment Securities: Availa-
bel for sale  68,705  -   21,147  89,852

Investment Securities: Loans
and receivables  4,855,817  -   243  4,856,060

Other financial assets at
amortized cost  218,291  -   (14,658)  203,633

Total financial  assets  22,541,805  (28,516)  22,513,289
Financial Liabilities
Deposits from customers  16,913,738  -   -   16,913,738
Interest free customer deposit  3,013,277  -   -   3,013,277
Other financial liabilities (in-
cluding ECL on loan commit-
ments and gurantees)  867,612  -   42  867,654
Total financial  liabilities  20,794,627  -   42  20,794,669

Financial assets and financial liablities

2.2.3	 Classification of financial assets and financial liablities on the date of initial application of IFRS
9 (continued)
The following table shows the original measurement catagories in accordance  with IAS 39 and the new
measurement catagories under IFRS 9 for the bank financial assets and financial liabilites as at 1 July  2018.

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Classification Under

IAS 39
Classification Under

IFRS 9
Original carrying

Amount
New Carrying

Amount
Cash and balances with central Banks Loans & Receivables Amortised Cost  5,809,127  5,808,931

[…]

facility and/or turning the outstanding balance into a loan with fixed repayment terms.

Where modelling of a parameter is carried out on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the
basis of shared risk characteristics that include:

*	 instrument type;

*	 credit risk grading;

*	 collateral type;

*	 LTV ratio for retail mortgages;

*	 date of initial recognition;

*	 remaining term to maturity;

*	 industry; and

*	 geographic location of the borrower.

“The groupings are subject to regular review to ensure that exposures within a particular group remain
appropriately homogeneous.

x) Loss allowance

The following tables show reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance by class
of financial instrument. Comparative amounts for 2018 represent the allowance account for credit losses and
reflect the measurement basis under IAS 39.

2019

Birr'000 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to customers and
Interest Free Financing  at amortised
cost (on balance sheet exposures)

 -   -   -   133,426

Balance as at 1 July 2018  57,359  7,313  94,626  25,872

Day one IFRS 9 transition adjustment  13,507  (2,408)  (11,098)  -

Adjusted balance at 1 July 2018  70,866  4,905  83,527  159,298

Transfer to stage 1  13,507  (2,408)  (11,098)  -

Transfer to stage 2  (816)  1,575  (759)  -

Transfer to stage 3  (1,345)  (459)  1,804  -

Net remeasurement of loss allowance  2,324  2,373  80,691  85,388

New financial assets originated  56,723  8,656  36,997  102,376

Financial assets derecognised  (17,719)  (4,158)  (36,688)  (58,566)

Balance as at 30 June 2019  110,031  12,891  165,573  288,496

2019

Annual Report 2018/19 91

Oromia International Bank S.C.

For the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the financial statements

Birr'000 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loan commitments and financial
guarantee contracts (off balance
sheet exposures)

Balance as at 1 July 2018  -   -   -   -

Day one IFRS 9 transition adjust-
ment

 11,980  -   1,533  13,513

Adjusted balance at 1 July  11,980  -   1,533  13,513

Transfer to stage 1  -   -   -   -

Transfer to stage 2  (354)  354  -   -

Transfer to stage 3  -   -   -   -

Net remeasurement of loss
allowance

 4,664  223  3,418  8,305

New financial assets originated  15,230  5,517  809  21,555

Financial assets derecoginzed  (6,131)  (0)  (159)  (6,291)

Balance as at 30 June 2019  25,389  6,093  5,740  37,083

2019

In Birr'000 Cash and balances
with banks

Investment securi-
ties (debt instru-

ments)
Other receivables

and financial assets Total

Other financial assets (debt
instruments)  -   -   -   -

Balance as at 1 July 2018  -   -   18,235  18,235
Day one IFRS 9 transition
adjustment  196  243  (14,970)  (14,530)

Adjusted balance at 1 July 2018  196  243  3,265  3,705
Net remeasurement of loss
allowance  (15)  111  2,661  2,757

Balance as at 30 June 2019  181  354  5,926  6,461

Annual Report 2018/1992

Oromia International Bank S.C.

For the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the financial statements

Credit quality analysis for loans and advances comparative information under IAS 39 summarized as
follows;

(a) credit quality of loans and receivables

Neither past due
nor impaired

Past due but not
impaired

Collectively Im-
paired

Individually
impaired Total

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
30 June 2018
Agriculture  152,433  30,251  12,355  11,306  206,345
Industry  1,016,749  6,154  6,484  22,459  1,051,846
Domestic trade and
services  2,617,169  106,606  114,269  69,246  2,907,290

Export  2,630,270  22,321  9,023  26,039  2,687,653
Import  545,574  33,050  17,125  -   595,749
Construction  927,466  53,367  17,224  18,297  1,016,354
Transport and communi-
cation  237,623  11,648  15,560  -   264,832

Hotel and tourism  588,918  45,525  9,327  37,861  681,631
Mining, power and water
resources  -   -   -   -   -

Microfinance institution  42,514  -   -   -   42,514

Mortgage Loan- Staff  350,386  1,160  1,255  -   352,801

Mortgage Loan- Customer  69,382  1,033  -   70,415
Personal Loan-Staff  59,482  391  -   -   59,873
Emergency staff loans  103,319  -   -   -   103,319
Consumer loans- Cus-
tomer  18,182  1,147  538  -   19,867

Gross  9,359,467  311,619  204,193  185,209  10,060,489
Less: Impairment allow-
ance   (41,462)  (1,457)  (24,111)  (24,885)  (91,916)
Net  9,318,005  310,162  180,082  160,324  9,968,573

(i) Loans and receivables - neither past due nor impaired

The credit quality of the portfolio of loans and receivables that were neither past due nor impaired can be
assessed by reference to the customer’s ability to pay based on loss experience.  Loans and receivables in this
category are short term loans past due for less than 30 (thirty) loans and medium and long term loans past due
for less than 180 (one hundred eighty) days.

 30 June 2018
 Birr'000

Neither past due nor
impaired

 9,359,467

Collective impairment  (41,462)
Loan and receivables (net)  9,318,005

[…]

USD EURO  GBP Total

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  1,365,000  17,502  3,777  1,386,279

Financial liabilities

Deposit from customers  666,072  11,203  117  677,391
Net foreign currency
denominated balances  698,928  6,299  3,660  708,888

Annual Report 2018/19 103

Oromia International Bank S.C.

For the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2018
USD EURO  GBP Total

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  1,231,763  106,580  1,250  1,339,593

Financial liabilities

Deposit from customers  525,328  6,680  239  532,247
Net foreign currency
denominated balances  706,435  99,900  1,011  807,346

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk
The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the reporting date.

The sensitivity of the Bank’s earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying the exchange rates
at 10% and its impact on Profit and Loss as shown below:

 30 June 2019  30 June 2018
Birr'000 Birr'000

10% appreciation  in exchange rate for USD  69,893  70,643
10%  depreciation in exchange rate for USD  (69,893)  (70,643)

10% appreciation  in exchange rate for
EURO  630  9,990

10%  depreciation in exchange rate for
EURO  (630)  (9,990)

10% appreciation  in exchange rate for GBP  366  101
10%  depreciation in exchange rate for GBP  (366)  (101)

5.7	 Capital management
The Bank’s objectives when managing capital are (i) To ensure that the bank has adequate capital and effective
plans to prudently manage its capital and meets regulatory requirements; (ii) To ensure that the Bank’s risk
appetite is based on a capital adequacy ratio sufficient for the Bank to continue its business activities;(iii)  To
ensure that Bank’s capital is adequate to absorb unforeseen losses and thus provide a source of protection
to depositors and other creditors in the event of difficulties; (v) Establishing and implementing sound and
prudent policies governing the quantity and quality of capital required to support the bank (vi) Developing and

[…]

The new standard brings fundamental changes to the accounting for financial assets and to certain aspects of
the accounting for financial liabilities.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the bank  has adopted consequential amendments to IFRS 7 Financial
Instruments: Disclosures that are applied to disclosures about 2018, but have not been applied to the comparative
information.

The key changes to the Bank’s accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 are summarised below.
The full impact of adopting the standard is set out in note 2.5.

Annual Report 2018/19 87

Oromia International Bank S.C.

For the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the financial statements

2.2.3	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 July  2018.

Financial assets IAS 39 carrying amount
30 June 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1 July 2018
Cash and balances with cen-
tral Banks  5,809,127  -   (196)  5,808,931

Loans and advances to banks  9,968,572  -   (37,194)  9,931,378
Interest Free Financing  1,621,293  -   2,142  1,623,435
Investment Securities: Availa-
bel for sale  68,705  -   21,147  89,852

Investment Securities: Loans
and receivables  4,855,817  -   243  4,856,060

Other financial assets at
amortized cost  218,291  -   (14,658)  203,633

Total financial  assets  22,541,805  (28,516)  22,513,289
Financial Liabilities
Deposits from customers  16,913,738  -   -   16,913,738
Interest free customer
deposit  3,013,277  -   -   3,013,277

Other financial liabilities (in-
cluding ECL on loan commit-
ments and gurantees)  867,612  -   42  867,654
Total financial  liabilities  20,794,627  -   42  20,794,669

Financial assets and financial liablities

2.2.3	 Classfication of financial assets and financial liablities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9
(continued)
The following table shows the original measurement catagories in accordance  with IAS 39 and the new
measurement catagories under IFRS 9 for the bank financial assets and financial liabilites as at 1 July  2018.”

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Classification Under
IAS 39

Classification Under
IFRS 9

Original carrying
Amount

New Carrying
Amount

Cash and balances with central
Banks

Loans & Receivables Amortised Cost  5,809,127  5,808,931

[…]

USD EURO  GBP Total

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  1,365,000  17,502  3,777  1,386,279

Financial liabilities

Deposit from customers  666,072  11,203  117  677,391
Net foreign currency
denominated balances  698,928  6,299  3,660  708,888

30 June 2018
USD EURO  GBP Total

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  1,231,763  106,580  1,250  1,339,593

Financial liabilities

Annual Report 2018/19 145

Oromia International Bank S.C.

For the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the financial statements

Deposit from customers  525,328  6,680  239  532,247
Net foreign currency
denominated balances  706,435  99,900  1,011  807,346

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk
The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the reporting date.

The sensitivity of the Bank’s earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying the exchange rates
at 10% and its impact on Profit and Loss as shown below:

 30 June 2019  30 June 2018
Birr'000 Birr'000

10% appreciation  in exchange rate for USD  69,893  70,643
10%  depreciation in exchange rate for USD  (69,893)  (70,643)

10% appreciation  in exchange rate for
EURO  630  9,990

10%  depreciation in exchange rate for
EURO  (630)  (9,990)

10% appreciation  in exchange rate for GBP  366  101
10%  depreciation in exchange rate for GBP  (366)  (101)

5.7	 Capital management
The Bank’s objectives when managing capital are (i) To ensure that the bank has adequate capital and effective
plans to prudently manage its capital and meets regulatory requirements; (ii) To ensure that the Bank’s risk
appetite is based on a capital adequacy ratio sufficient for the Bank to continue its business activities;(iii)  To
ensure that Bank’s capital is adequate to absorb unforeseen losses and thus provide a source of protection
to depositors and other creditors in the event of difficulties; (v) Establishing and implementing sound and
prudent policies governing the quantity and quality of capital required to support the bank (vi) Developing and